  	PENNSYLVANIA
	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

	Public Meeting held May 10, 2012

Commissioners Present:

	Robert F. Powelson, Chairman
	John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairman
	Wayne E. Gardner
	James H. Cawley, Dissenting
	Pamela A. Witmer


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission					C-2010-2132453
Bureau of Transportation and Safety

		v.

Okey Cab Company

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS)[footnoteRef:1] on February 10, 2012, in response to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen issued on February 2, 2012.  No Reply Exceptions have been filed. [1:      By Order entered August 11, 2011, at Docket No. M-2008-2071852, the Commission transferred the prosecutory function of BTS to the new Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.  For purposes of consistency, this Opinion and Order shall use the term “BTS” throughout.  
] 


History of the Proceeding

         On April 9, 2010, BTS initiated a Complaint against Okey Cab Company (Respondent) alleging that the Respondent had failed to file a valid tariff with the Commission in violation of Section 23.11 of the Commission’s Regulations.  52 Pa. Code § 23.11.  BTS proposed imposing a civil penalty of $250 on the Respondent.  

The Respondent, through its president, filed an Answer to the Complaint on June 4, 2010.[footnoteRef:2]  The Answer requested that the Commission refrain from imposing a civil penalty on the Respondent, because the Respondent believed that its tariff was subject to the sole jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority.    [2:  	We note that this Answer was filed well after the twenty-day deadline for responding to the Complaint. ] 


		A hearing on the Complaint was held on October 26, 2011.  BTS was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of one witness, Officer William Kilrain.  The president of the Respondent attended the hearing on behalf of the Respondent.
   
In his Initial Decision, issued on February 2, 2012, ALJ Nguyen recommended that the Complaint be dismissed based on his conclusion that the Respondent did not violate Section 23.11 of our Regulations.  Conclusion of Law No. 2, I.D. at 4.  Exceptions were filed as above noted.

Discussion

Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

In his Initial Decision, ALJ Nguyen reached six Findings of Fact, I.D. at 2, and two Conclusions of Law, I.D. at 4.  We shall adopt and incorporate by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The ALJ’s Initial Decision

The ALJ noted that, at the hearing, BTS had objected to the Respondent’s lack of legal counsel.  I.D. at 3.  BTS’s objection was based on the Commission’s Regulation requiring corporations to be represented by an attorney in an adversary proceeding.  52 Pa. Code §1.21.  Relying on Cars R Us c/o Holman Copeland v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. 2008-2033437 (Order entered February 4, 2010), the ALJ struck all of the Respondent’s testimony from the record.  

		In his Initial Decision, the ALJ analyzed Section 23.11(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 23.11(a).  That Section reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a)	Before any carrier furnishes or offers to furnish any service, it shall file with the Commission tariffs showing the rates or other compensation demanded for such service, including COD services, and all rules governing the furnishing of the service or the applications of the rates demanded therefore . . . .

		Based on his analysis, the ALJ concluded that Section 23.11mandates that a carrier file tariffs showing the rates or other compensation demanded for service before it furnishes or offers to furnish any service.  I.D. at 4.  According to the ALJ, a violation of the pertinent Section would consist of two elements: furnishing or offering to furnish a service and failing to file a tariff with the Commission.  The ALJ concluded that, since the carrier did not furnish or offer to furnish taxi service, there was no need for it to file a tariff.  Thus, the elements of a violation of Section 23.11(a) were not made out.  Id. 

Exceptions

BTS argues that the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1302, and Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 23.11, require the Respondent to file a tariff.  BTS argues that the ALJ erred in construing Section 23.11 of the Regulations as permitting a utility to forego filing a tariff for an extended period on the grounds that it is not providing service.  BTS notes that Section 29.61 of the Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 29.61, requires a common carrier to begin furnishing service within thirty days of receiving a certificate. 

BTS argues that the ALJ’s interpretation of Section 23.11 is erroneous.  Even if his interpretation is correct, BTS argues that the ALJ erred in dismissing the complaint.  According to BTS, the burden of proof is on the Respondent to prove compliance with the Regulations, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(b) and (c).  BTS argues that the Respondent did not bear this burden, considering that the testimony of the Respondent’s president was stricken by the ALJ.    

Disposition

We will reverse and remand to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for such further proceedings as may be necessary.  First, we disagree with the ALJ that the burden of proof is on the Respondent to prove that it did not violate the Commission’s Regulation regarding filing a tariff.  Section 315(b) of the Code deals with compliance with Commission determinations and orders, and Section 315(c) deals with proceedings concerning the adequacy of services and facilities.  We believe that Section 332(a) of the Code applies to this case, placing the burden of proof on BTS to prove that the Respondent violated Section 23.11 of the Regulations.

Second, we believe the ALJ erred with regard to the Respondent’s failure to obtain legal counsel.   The Commission’s Regulations concerning representation and notice of appearance are set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.24.  In pertinent part, those Regulations provide:  

§ 1.21. Appearance
[bookmark: 1.21.]
   (a)  Individuals may represent themselves. 

   (b)  Except as provided in subsection (a), persons in adversarial proceedings shall be represented in accordance with § 1.22 (relating to appearance by attorneys and legal intern).  For purposes of this section, any request for a general rate increase under  § 1307(f) or § 1308(d) of the act (relating to sliding scale of rates; adjustments; and voluntary changes in rates) shall be considered to be an adversarial proceeding. 

   (c)  In nonadversarial proceedings, persons may be represented in the following manner: 

   (1)  A partner may represent the partnership. 
   (2)  A bona fide officer of a corporation, trust or association may represent the corporation, trust or association. 
   (3)  An officer or employee of an agency, political subdivision or government entity may represent the agency, political subdivision or government entity.

*	*	*
[bookmark: 1.22.]
§ 1.22. Appearance by attorney or certified legal intern.

   (a)  Subject to § 1.21(a) (relating to appearance), an attorney at law admitted to practice before the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania shall represent persons in Commission proceedings. 
   (b)  An attorney not licensed in this Commonwealth may appear before the Commission in accordance with the Pennsylvania Bar Admission Rules. 

   (c)  A law student meeting the requirements of Pa.B.A.R. No. 321 (relating to requirements for formal participation in legal matters by law students) may appear in a Commission proceeding consistent with Pa.B.A.R. No. 322 (relating to authorized activities of certified legal interns).

*	*	*
[bookmark: 1.23.]
§ 1.23. Other representation prohibited at hearings.

   (a)  Persons may not be represented at a hearing before the Commission or a presiding officer except as stated in § 1.21 or § 1.22 (relating to appearance; and appearance by attorney or certified legal intern). 

In New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Company, Docket Nos. C‑2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076 (Order entered June 24, 2009) at 7-8, we stated:

The simple filing of a formal complaint does not automatically trigger an adversarial proceeding because, until the answer is filed, it is not known whether the formal complaint will be contested.  Furthermore, formal complaints may be and often are satisfied by the respondent, under the procedures outlined in 52 Pa. Code § 5.24, or via a mediation process.

It is when a proceeding is adversarial that attorney representation may be an issue.  In her concurring statement to a 1995 Commission Order, Commissioner Crutchfield explained the Commission’s obligation to require attorneys in adversarial proceedings for parties other than individuals proceeding pro se:

In Pennsylvania, the Supreme Court is responsible for regulating the practice of law, and this Commission is bound by the Supreme Court’s rules.  The only persons authorized to practice law in Pennsylvania are as follows: (1) persons fully admitted to the Pennsylvania bar; (2) persons admitted pro hac vice under Rule 301; and (3) persons qualified as certified legal interns under Rule 321.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Shorz v. Farrell, 327 Pa. 81, 193 A.20 (1937), held that if the nature of an administrative hearing is to determine questions of fact or interpretation of administrative law, then the hearing is of a judicial character.  Any participation in such a hearing constitutes the practice of law.  Accordingly it would be unlawful to allow nonattorney representation in adversarial proceedings before the Commission.  

James and Judith Simon v. Franklin Water Company, Docket No. C-00956589 (Order entered January 29, 1996).  

There is no question that the instant proceeding is adversarial.[footnoteRef:3]  In fact, both the Hearing Notice and the Prehearing Order issued by the ALJ informed the Respondent that counsel was needed.   [3: 	 	An adversarial proceeding is defined in the Regulations as a “proceeding initiated by a person to seek authority, approvals, tariff changes, enforcement, fines, remedies or other relief from the Commission which is contested by one or more other persons and which will be decided on the basis of a formal record.”  52 Pa. Code § 1.8.] 


At the hearing, the ALJ asked the Respondent’s president whether he knew that the company had to be represented by counsel.  The Respondent’s president replied “I didn’t know that.  I was just reading the [Hearing Notice and Prehearing Order] right now; I just noticed that I have to be represented.”  Tr. at 5.  The ALJ immediately dropped the subject and asked counsel for BTS to proceed with his case.  Id. at 6.  The ALJ permitted the Respondent’s president to cross-examine BTS’s witness.  Id. at 9.  The ALJ then permitted the Respondent’s president to testify, id. at 15, and even asked him questions.  Id. at 15-16.  The hearing was adjourned without further discussion of the need for an attorney to represent a company in Commission proceedings.  In the Initial Decision, the ALJ struck the testimony of the Respondent’s president because the Respondent was not represented by counsel.  I.D. at 3.

The ALJ relied on our decision in Cars R Us, supra.  In Cars R Us, a corporation that was represented by counsel during the early stages of the litigation was unrepresented by counsel at the hearing.  The ALJ allowed the corporation’s representative to testify, but not cross-examine witnesses or introduce exhibits.  We stated:

. . . Cars R Us should not have been permitted to proceed at the hearing without counsel.  However, Mr. Copeland opted to proceed without counsel for reasons of his own and the ALJ allowed him to testify on behalf of Cars R Us.  Because the ALJ reached a decision on the merits of the case, we shall consider the testimony presented at the hearing in order to avoid a waste of resources for all Parties involved.  However, we shall not consider Mr. Copeland’s Exceptions or his request to reopen the record because they were not submitted by counsel.

It is important to note that, although the Commission is considering Mr. Copeland’s testimony in this matter, the general rule requiring that corporate complainants must be represented by counsel at all stages of Commission proceedings once those proceedings become adversarial will control in future Commission proceedings.  Absent exigent circumstances, individuals should not, therefore, be allowed to offer testimony on a corporation’s behalf if the corporation is not represented by legal counsel. 
    
Cars R Us, at 7 (emphasis added).  In the absence of counsel representing Respondent at the hearing, we believe it was erroneous for the ALJ to hold the hearing, allow the Respondent’s president to represent the Respondent and testify on its behalf, and then strike that testimony in the Initial Decision.  
As in Cars R Us, we do not wish to waste resources.  Nevertheless, we are concerned that the October 26, 2011 hearing was conducted in such a way that the Respondent’s president could have believed that the ALJ was waiving the Regulation requiring that the company be represented by counsel.  Under these circumstances, it would be unfair to enforce that Regulation, after the hearing, by ignoring the participation of the Respondent’s president.  If the Respondent’s president had known, at the time of the hearing, that he could not participate in the proceeding, he might have requested a continuance to seek additional time to obtain counsel or he might have attempted to negotiate a settlement.       

Under the unusual circumstances of this case, we will remand the case to OALJ for such further proceedings as may be necessary.  We will, however, require the Respondent to have its attorney file a Notice of Appearance within thirty days of the date this Order is entered.  Failure to comply with this Order could have material adverse consequences for the Respondent.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 5.245(a).

Conclusion

We have reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision and BTS’ Exceptions thereto.  Premised upon our review of the record, we shall: (1) reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision; (2) remand the matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for further proceedings as deemed necessary; and (3) order the Respondent to have its attorney file a Notice of Appearance with the Commission in this matter within thirty days of the date this Order is entered.  Due to the above result, we will not consider BTS’ Exceptions at this time; THEREFORE,




IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen, issued on February 2, 2012, is reversed.

2.	That this matter is remanded to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for further action as deemed necessary.

3.	That, within thirty days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Okey Cab Company shall have its counsel file a Notice of Appearance with the Commission in this matter.
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							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary
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ORDER ADOPTED:  May 10, 2012
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